June 30,

2024 2023
Construction Products
Revenues $ 276.1 $ 264.8

Less: Freight revenues 27.1 30.5
Freight-Adjusted Revenues $ 249.0 $ 234.3

Adjusted Segment EBITDA(1) $ 69.7 $ 57.2
Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin(1) 25.2 % 21.6 %

Freight-Adjusted Segment EBITDA Margin 28.0 % 24.4 %

30 Moving Infrastructure Forward30  I   MOVING INFRASTRUCTURE FORWARD   I   2024

Reconciliation of Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow
($’s in millions)
(unaudited)

(1) These periods include pro forma adjustments for acquisitions completed during the period, as previously disclosed.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA includes a pro forma adjustment for Ameron of $14.9 million, which reflects an amount equal to 75% of Ameron’s historical Adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended December 31,
2023 of $19.8 million, as previously disclosed, to approximate the nine-month pro forma impact on our Adjusted EBTIDA as if the acquisition had occurred on June 30, 2023. We acquired Ameron on April 9,
2024.

As of

December 31,
2018

December 31,
2019

December 31,
2020(1)

December 31,
2021(1)

December 31,
2022(1)

December 31,
2023

June 30,
2024(2)

Pro Forma
Stavola

June 30, 2024
Pro Forma

Total debt excluding debt issuance costs $ 185.5 $ 107.3 $ 254.5 $ 685.7 $ 555.9 $ 573.1 $ 710.4 $ 1,200.0 $ 1,910.4
Cash and cash equivalents 99.4 240.4 95.8 72.9 160.4 104.8 103.7 — 103.7
Net Debt $ 86.1 $ (133.1) $ 158.7 $ 612.8 $ 395.5 $ 468.3 $ 606.7 $ 1,200.0 $ 1,806.7
Adjusted EBITDA (trailing twelve months) $ 186.5 $ 240.7 $ 291.4 $ 298.4 $ 329.1 $ 367.6 $ 393.3 $ 100.5 $ 493.8
Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA 0.5 -0.6 0.5 2.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 3.7

Year Ended
December 31,

Twelve Months
Ended June 30,

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Cash Provided by Operating Activities $ 118.5 $ 358.8 $ 259.9 $ 166.5 $ 174.3 $ 261.0 $ 224.9
Capital expenditures (44.8) (85.4) (82.1) (85.1) (138.0) (203.5) (208.6)
Proceeds from the disposition of property, plant, equipment, and other assets 10.2 8.9 9.6 20.0 32.2 36.6 19.6

Net Capital Expenditures (34.6) (76.5) (72.5) (65.1) (105.8) (166.9) (189.0)
Free Cash Flow $ 83.9 $ 282.3 $ 187.4 $ 101.4 $ 68.5 $ 94.1 $ 35.9

31 Moving Infrastructure Forward31  I   MOVING INFRASTRUCTURE FORWARD   I   2024